



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8340/2018**

DR K G SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Mukesh Anand, Advocate.

versus

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr T. Singhdev, Mr Tarun Verma
and Mr Abhijit Chakravarty,
Advocates for R-1/MCI.
Mr Praveen Khattar, Advocate for
DMC/R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

ORDER

%

10.08.2018

CM No.32025/2018

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 8340/2018

2. Issue notice. The learned counsel appearing for the respondents accepts notice and seeks time to file a reply. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto be filed within a period of four weeks, thereafter.

3. List on 23.10.2018 alongwith W. P. (C) 6852/2018 captioned as '**Dr Rajnish Sharma v. Medical Council of India & Ors.**'.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

AUGUST 10, 2018/MK