



\$~29, 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6852/2018

DR RAJNISH SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashwin Kumar and Mr. Ishan Roy, Advocates.

versus

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev, Mr. Tanishq Srivastava, Mr. Abhijit Chakrawat, Mr. Sourabh Kumar and Ms. Yamini Singh, Advocates for respondent no.1. Mr. Praveen Khattar, Mr. Pritam Kumar, Advs. for respondent no.2.

+ W.P.(C) 8340/2018

DR K G SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashwin Kumar and Mr. Ishan Roy, Advocates.

versus

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev, Mr. Tanishq Srivastava, Mr. Abhijit Chakrawat, Mr. Sourabh Kumar and Ms. Yamini Singh, Advocate for respondent no.1. Mr. Praveen Khattar, Mr. Pritam Kumar, Advs. for respondent no.2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

07.05.2025

%

1. There is no appearance on behalf of respondent No.3.
2. Issue notice of default (without process fees) to the respondent No.3 as well as to his counsel, returnable on 16.09.2025.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent No.1 seeks some time to file



relevant record as well as relevant case law. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MAY 7, 2025/rd